

AN ORDINANCE: By the Neenah Plan Commission Re: Official Street Map Amendment removing a officially mapped street along CTH O and adding an officially mapped road along Oakridge Road in the Town of Neenah.

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-10
Introduced: April 3, 2019
Committee/Commission Action:
RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE

## **AN ORDINANCE**

The Common Council of the City of Neenah, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

**Section 1.** That the Official Street Map, as established by Section 26-30 of the Neenah Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:

The following section of a North - South "Officially Mapped Road" is to be removed: Being part of Lot 2 of Certified Survey Map No. 7011 and part of Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 4998 and part of Lot 2 of Certified Survey Map No. 4342, and being located in Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 and in the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, containing 69,453 Square Feet (1.5944 Acres) of land and described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of Lot 2 of Certified Survey Map No. 7011; thence, S51°00¹10"E along the Northerly Line of Said Lot 2 and the Southerly Line of County Highway "0", 518.38 feet to the intersection of said Southerly line and the Westerly Line of the Officially Mapped City Road, said intersection being the Point of Beginning of the portion of Officially Mapped Road to be Removed; thence, S51°0010"E, along said Southerly line of County Road "0", 66.00 feet to the Easterly Line of said Officially Mapped Road; thence, S39°12'26"W along said Easterly line, 1058.84 feet to Line PRW302-PRW303 as Described in Transportation Project Plat 1517-07-21-4.29 (Doc.1674267); thence, N41°08'55"W along said line (PRW302-PRW303), 57.06 feet to point PRW302; thence, N01°01'50"E along Line PRW301-PRW302 as Described in Transportation Project Plat 1517-07-21-4.29 (Doc.1674267), 15.76 feet to the Westerly line of Said Officially Mapped Road; thence, N39°12'26"E along said Westerly line, 1036.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

1. Parcel Numbers: 010021102, 010021805 and 0100218 (EXHBIT A)

The following section of a North - South "Officially Mapped Road" is to be added: Being part of Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 5180, being located in the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 20, Township 19 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, containing 24,420 Square Feet (0.5606 Acres) of land and described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 6051; thence, N69°33'20"E, 66.00 feet; thence, S20°26'40"E, 370.01 feet to the Northerly Right-of-way of Oakridge Road as currently dedicated as 66 feet width; thence, 569°33'20"W along said northerly right-of-way line, 66.00 feet to the West line of Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 5180; thence N20°26'40"W along said west line, 370.01 feet to the Point of Beginning.

2. Parcel Number: 01002180603 (EXHIBIT B)

**Section 2.** Repeal and Effective Date. All ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Moved:	Ald. Lang / Erickson
Adopted:	9-0 April 3, 2019
Published:	April 8, 2019

Approved:

Dean R. Kaufert, Mayor

Attest:

Patricia A. Sturn, City Clerk



